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1 Allgemeines 

1.1 Rechtlicher Status des Beneficiary 

1.1.1 Gesellschafterbeschluss für Gemeinnützigkeit ausreichend? 

 

Antwort: 25.1.2014 

 

Dear RES, 

as laid down in the RfP for Horizon 2020, 'non-profit legal entity' means a legal entity 

which by its legal form is non-profit-making or which has a legal or statutory 

obligation not to distribute profits to its shareholders or individual members. 

Could you please inform me about the particular requirements for determining if there 

is such a „statutory obligation“ in force. In particular, I am interested this obligation 

needs to be stated in the company agreement (or similar)? Or would a shareholders‘ 

decision (formally documented in writing) suffice? 

 

Antwort:  

Thank you for your e-mail. 

Following-up to your query, please consider that, in order to be considered as a ‘non-

profit’ organisation under the H2020 Rules for Participation, the entity has to be by its 

legal form non-profit-making. When the 'non-profit' status does not arise directly from 

the law, the absence of lucrative aim can be deducted indirectly from the statutory/legal 

obligation to reinvest all the profits made in the activity of the same organisation is 

requested, without any possibility to distribute them to the members. 

This being explained in general terms, please consider that decisions of the managing 

board, associates, stakeholders, members or representatives of the organisation on the 

distribution of profits are not considered as sufficient element to prove the non-profit 

status of an entity. 
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The obligation has to be specifically inserted in the articles of association, statutes or act 

of establishment. 

Kind regards,  

Research Enquiry Service Validation Helpdesk 
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1.1.2 Auswirkungen einer Statusänderung während der Projektlaufzeit 

 

Antwort:  3.3.2014 

 

Dear RES,  

 

will it have any effect on an ongoing innovation action if a beneficiary changes its 

status from „profit“ to „non-profit“ or vice-versa during the course of the project? 

 

 

Antwort:  

 

In H2020, the following rules will be applied in case of change of status of a beneficiary: 

 If the beneficiary change its legal status and the change leads to the loss of certain 

advantages (i.e. from non-profit to profit), the beneficiary will retain the advantages for the 

whole duration of the already signed grants. For grants agreements signed after the change, 

the new status will be applied. 

 If the change of its legal status lead to the gain of certain advantages (i.e. from profit to non-

profit), the new status and its advantages (i.e. reimbursement rate) will not be applied for 

ongoing grants but only for grants signed after the change of status. 

 

Regards, 

Legal and Financial Helpdesk 
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2 Mindestteilnahmebedingungen 

2.1 Teilnahme von Partnern aus assoziierten Staaten 

2.1.1 Nicht-Abschluss eines Assoziierungsabkommens 

 

 

Antwort: 18.2.2014 

 

Dear RES,  

 

since the association agreements for H2020 have not been finalised yet, we are 

wondering what would happen in the following (theoretical) constellation:  

A consortium of three partners submits a proposal for a call with a deadline in March 

2014. Two of the partners are from different EU MS and one is from a country 

associated to FP7, which is expected to sign an association agreement for H2020. 

However, for some reasons the association agreement has not been signed by the call 

deadline. Would the consortium be considered ineligible? Or would it be eligible as 

long as the association agreement is signed before the Grant Agreement (if the 

proposal is selected for funding)?  

 

 

Antwort:  

Thank you for your question and sorry for our delay in responding. 

Annex A to the H2020 WP stipulates that the "at the date of the publication of the work 

programme, there are no countries associated to Horizon 2020. All countries associated 

to the Seventh Framework Programme will in principle be associated to Horizon 2020 by 

the time the first grant agreements under Horizon 2020 are signed. This is, however, 

subject to the satisfactory conclusion of the respective procedures adopting the 

association agreements for each of the countries concerned" 

It should be noted that participation of legal entities from associated countries is subject 

to the signature of the Association Agreements. When the eligibility of a proposal 

depends on the status of the country to become associated, the relevant grant 

agreements cannot be signed until the association instrument is not yet signed and 

becomes applicable. 
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As under FP7, many of the association agreements will contain a clause on provisional 

application and retroactive effects and encompass the period since January 2014. 

However, only from the moment the association agreements enter into force (which also 

implies completion of the necessary procedures for adoption of the association 

agreements in the countries concerned) , the retroactive provisions become finally 

applicable. 

Therefore, proposals in which participate organisations located in future associated 

countries can be treated only as provisionally eligible subject to the condition mentioned 

above. 

Please note that if the association agreement is not yet signed by the time of the 

signature of the GA, the proposal would have to be declared ineligible if by the removal 

of the respective participant the minimum number of participants is no longer met. 

Please also note that the Enquiry Service cannot validate participants’ individual status 

and eligibility. 

Kind regards, 

Legal and Financial Helpdesk 
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3 Antragstellung und Einreichung 

3.1 Allgemeines 

3.1.1 Bestätigungen durch den Koordinator (A-Forms) 

 

Antwort: 17.3.2014 

Dear RES;  

 
In the new proposal submission forms (A-Forms) for H2020, the coordinator has to fill 
out certain DECLARATIONS, e.g. "the coordinator declares to have the explicit consent 
of all applicants on their participation and on the content of this proposal".  
 
The system is unclear about what kind of confirmation actually is required by the 
coordinator? Does an e-mail from the potential project partners suffice? Should the 
coordinator collect written confirmation signed by an authorized representative of the 
partner organizations?  
 
According to the footnote in the declarations, also the coordinator can be held 
responsible for misinterpretation of these declarations. Does this mean the 
coordinator takes full responsibility for these declarations and will be held 
responsible for any misinterpretation of the partners or will the partner organizations 
be held responsible for their misinterpretation? 

 

Antwort:  

Thank you for your question. We would like to apologize for our delay in answering, 

which is due to the high number of questions we are receiving on Horizon 2020. 

As indicated in the proposal template, the coordinator is responsible for:  
a) the correctness of the information relating to his/her own organisation and  
b) to declare that he/she has the explicit consent of all applicants on their participation 
and on the content of the proposal.  
It is up to each coordinator to decide in which way to gather this consent by each 
applicant (an e-mail could be considered sufficient). The Commission will only request 
the coordinator to prove that such consent was given in cases where doubts arise. 

For the information related to the other entities in the consortium, each individual 
applicant remains responsible for the correctness of the information related to it. If it is 
found that the information about one entity was misrepresented, this particular entity 
will be responsible in accordance with Article 131 of the Financial Regulation. The only 
responsibility of the coordinator is to make these declarations on behalf of participant, 
therefore participants in the consortium should inform the coordinator that they fulfill the 
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conditions set in the declarations. As such coordinator would not be held responsible for 
any misinterpretation of the partners or the partner organizations if he or she received 
such information on their part. The participants will be requested to confirm compliance 
with the content of the declarations on their own behalf at the moment of their signature 
of the grant agreement. 

Kind regards, 
Legal and financial helpdesk 
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4 Allgemeine Fragen zur Kostenabrechnung 

4.1 Förderfähigkeit der Umsatzsteuer (VAT) 

4.1.1 Nachweis der fehldenden Vorsteuerabzugsberechtigung 

 

 

Antwort: 1.7.2014  

 

Dear RES,  
 
I have a question concerning the eligibility of non-deductible value added tax (VAT) 
paid by the beneficiary: Under what circumstances is the beneficiary supposed to 
prove that the VAT paid was in fact non-deductible? Will this only be checked in the 
frame of a CFS/audit, or also at other occacions?  
 
Regards, 

 

 

 

Antwort:  

 
Thank you for your question. We would like to apologise for the delay in replying. 
 
According to Article 22 of the model GA, the Commission/Agency will carry out checks, 
reviews and audits during the implementation of the action or afterwards. 
 
This means that the eligibility of VAT may be verified upon request by the 
Commission/Agency not only during ex-post audits, but also, if necessary, in ex-ante 
checks and reviews carried out by it (e.g. during the reporting when the consortium 
submits the financial statements). 
 
Moreover, the eligibility of the VAT may be also be verified upon request by the European 
Court of Auditors and the European Anti-Fraud Office during checks, audits and 
investigations carried out by them. 
 
Kind regards, 
Legal and financial helpdesk 
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5 Personalkosten 

5.1 Jahresproduktivstunden allgemein 

5.1.1 Wechsel zwischen den Optionen?  

Antwort: 30.1.2014 

 

Dear RES, 

 

according to the H2020 MGA, art 6.2.A., there are three options for calculating the 

number of annual productive hours. As explained further in the annotations, the 

option chosen must be consistently applied to the group of personnel working under 

similar conditions.  

 

Could you please inform us if a beneficiary has to appy the same option to all H2020 

GAs or if it may switch between the different options. E.g., would a participant be 

allowed to apply the standard number of 1720 hrs in his first H2020 GA, but later 

change its calculation method and use the "standard number of annual hours 

generally applied by the beneficiary" in a later GA? 

 

 

Antwort: 

It is not necessary to apply the same option concerning the number of annual productive 

hours for all actions during H2020. However, the beneficiary must use an option 

consistently within an action and cannot use under a grant agreement option 1 for one 

employee and option 3 for personnel employed under similar conditions. 

Best regards,  

Legal and Financial Helpdesk 
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5.2 Jahresproduktivstunden: Option 1 („1720 Stunden“) 

5.2.1 Auswirkungen einer Überstundenpauschale auf Option 1 

 

Antwort: 14.5.2014 

 

Dear RES,  
 
according to the Annotated Model Grant Agreement, p. 47, the number of annual 
productive hours for Option 1 (1720 fixed hours) "is fixed for full-time employees (and 
it is pro-rata for employees working part-time)." 
 
How about employees receiving a monthly lump sum overtime allowance (extra 
payment e.g. for 10 or 15 overhours - as a result the weekly working hours are higher 
then for a regular FTE) - would this increase the number of annual productive hours 
when Option 1 is used? The monthly lump sum overtime is stipulated in the contract of 
the employee and he/she has to work those overtime hours to fulfill the contract.  
 
Would this mean - similar to the pro-rata calculation for part-time employees - that the 
1720 hours have to increased according to the stipulated overtime? 
 

 

Antwort: 

Under option 1 the beneficiary may use 1720 annual productive hours for person working 

full time. This number of hours applies for full time employees regardless of the actual 

number of working/productive hours in the year. Therefore, you do not need to increase 

the number of hours under option 1 (i.e. 1720) to take into account overtime. 

Best regards,  

Legal and Financial Helpdesk 
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5.3 Jahresproduktivstunden: Option 2 („Individuell“) 

 

Derzeit keine Einträge vorhanden. 
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5.4 Jahresproduktivstunden: Option 3 („Standard“) 

5.4.1 Meeting/Trainings einrechnen? 

 

Antwort: 25.03.2014 

 

Dear RES, 

 

one of our clients would like to know if there are any particular rules regarding the 
inclusion/exclusion of working time spent on trainings and general meetings in the 
Standard Annual Productive hours.  
 
Furthermore, under what circumstances could time spent in trainings and general 
meetings be considered as 'time worked for the action'?  
 
Regards, 

 

 

Antwort:  

 

As stated in page 46 of the Horizon 2020 Annotated Grant Agreement (AGA), "the 

beneficiary may include or exclude certain activities (e.g. general training, general 

meetings etc.) when calculating the standard annual productive hours, if this is in line 

with its usual cost accounting practices". In this sense, inclusion/exclusion of training 

and general meetings under option 3 (standard annual productive hours) depends 

exclusively on the usual practice of the beneficiary. This is without prejudice to the 

minimum ceiling of 90% of the "standard annual workable hours". 

 

Regarding your second question, general training and general meetings cannot be 

considered as time worked for the action since, by definition, they are not directly linked 

to the action. 

 

Best regards, 

Legal and Financial Helpdesk 
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5.4.2 Berechnung allgemein; Verwendung von Daten der Statistik Austria 

 

Antwort: 21.5.2014 

 

Dear RES,  
 
could you please answer the following questions regarding the calculation of the 
‚standard annual productive hours‘ (Option 3) by one of our customers: 
 
1. Sick leave: Would it be acceptable to use the statistical data on the average sick 
leave per person and year provided by „Statistics Austria“? Or is it compulsory to use 
the average data of the particular legal person?  
2. Travel time: How can a beneficiary detemine if the the travel time should be 
considered as productive time or not? In this context, please note that an Austrian 
employee may either get paid his/her regular hourly rate when travelling, or a 
reduced hourly rate, or no payment at all (but, even if the travel time is not paid at all, 
it is still covered by accident insurance).  
3. Moreover, our customer is asking if you could provide a few examples for tasks that 
could be considered as unproductive in H2020. 
 
Regards, 

 

 

Antwort: 

 

Thank you for your message.  

 
One of the conditions for the use of option 3 (i.e. standard annual productive hours) is 
that the number of standard annual productive hours is calculated in accordance with 
the beneficiary’s usual cost accounting practices. By definition, this requires that the 
entity has a usual cost accounting practice under which it determines the standard 
annual productive hours. Therefore, if the beneficiary's usual cost accounting practice 
calculates the number of annual productive hours by taking into account the average sick 
leave per person and year provided by "Statistics Austria", this would be also acceptable 
under Horizon 2020. In contrast, if the entity is setting up a methodology to calculate 
those hours only for the purposes of Horizon 2020, this calculation method would not be 
acceptable; i.e. the beneficiary would have to choose option 1 or 2. 

Regarding questions 2 and 3, under Horizon 2020 the grant agreement does not specify 
what activities are to be considered as productive or non-productive. This classification 
will be determined by the usual costs accounting practices of the entity. The beneficiary 
must ensure, however, that the number of productive hours is at least 90% of ‘standard 
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annual workable hours’. We should stress once more that if the entity does not have a 
usual costs accounting practice for the calculation of the standard annual productive 
hours, then option 3 cannot be used. 

As explained in the annotated GA, “The beneficiary may include or exclude certain 
activities (e.g. general training, general meetings etc.) when calculating the standard 
annual productive hours, if this is in line with its usual cost accounting practices.” 

For more information, please read the Annotated GA: 
http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/h2020/grants_manual/amga/h202
0-amga_en.pdf 

 
Best regards, 

Legal and Financial Helpdesk 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/h2020/grants_manual/amga/h2020-amga_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/h2020/grants_manual/amga/h2020-amga_en.pdf
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5.4.3 Nachfrage zur Antwort „Berechnung allgemein…“ vom 21.5.2014 

 

Antwort: 6.6.2014 

 

Dear RES,  
 
this is a follow-up question regarding your reply to Case_ID 0899745/3154029:  
Do I understand correctly that a beneficiary chosing Option 3 must have a usual cost 
accounting practise under which it determines the standard annual productive hours 
that is already IN USE BEFORE the organisations first participation in a H2020 action?  
In other words, is there any possibility to determine the organisation’s standard 
before the first H2020 action starts and to use it from thereon?  
 
Regards,  

 

Antwort: 

 
Thank you for your message.  
 
Indeed, as indicated in the H2020 Annotated Grant Agreement page 46, option 3 can be 
used if (among others): 
"the number of standard annual productive hours is calculated in accordance with the 
beneficiary’s usual cost accounting practices". 
On the same page, the AGA also states that: 
"if the standard annual productive hours were calculated not in accordance with the 
beneficiary’s usual cost accounting practices, the auditors will adjust the number of 
annual productive hours by applying option 2, if possible". 
However, it is not necessary that the usual cost accounting practice under which the 
entity determines the standard annual productive hours is already in use before the 
organisation's first participation in a H2020 action. The usual cost accounting practice 
can indeed be put in place at a later stage and, from that time onwards, be used also for 
Horizon 2020 actions (if it fulfils the conditions of option 3). In contrast, what would not 
be acceptable is that the cost accounting practice is defined with the only purpose of 
calculating costs for Horizon 2020 actions, or be used in practice only for that purpose. 
In that situation the calculation could not be considered as the "usual cost accounting 
practice" of the beneficiary. 
 
 
Best regards, 
Legal and Financial Helpdesk 
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5.5 Überstunden 

5.5.1 Unterschiede FP7-H2020  

Antwort: 30.1.2014 

 

Dear RES, 

 

could you please outline the Commission’s policy concering overtime in H2020 – is it 

the same as in FP7 (overtime must be actually paid, necessary, etc.)? 

 

Furthermore, what about overhours of persons working full-time for a H2020 action: 

since these persons do not need to keep time sheets, how would it be possible to 

prove that a person has worked more hours than his/her regular working hours?  

 

Many thanks, 

 

 

Antwort: 

 

Thank you for your message.  

 

Compared to FP7 there are certain differences in the treatment of overtime which result 

from the Horizon 2020 provisions for the calculation of actual personnel costs. As you 

know, in Horizon 2020 actual personnel costs to be charged to the action are determined 

via an hourly rate which is multiplied by the number of hours actually worked in the 

action. This hourly rate is the result of dividing the actual annual personnel costs by the 

number of annual productive hours (Article 6.2.A of the Model Grant Agreement). Those 

annual productive hours are to be determined in accordance to one of the three methods 

offered in the MGA. In practice the three methods already include in the annual 

productive hours the possible overtime, either implicitly (options i and iii) or explicitly 

(option ii). As a consequence, the same hourly rate will apply to normal hours and to any 

possible overtime. This is a factual difference with the information in the FP7 Guide to 

Financial Issues, page 60, where it was explained that the hourly rate for overtime had to 

be calculated separately from the standard working hours. 
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Another difference is that in Horizon 2020 the MGA explicitly provides that under no 

circumstances can a beneficiary charge for a person in a year more hours than those 

used to calculate the hourly rate. If overtime takes place resulting in more hours worked 

for the EU projects than the number of hours used for the hourly rates, the exceeding 

overtime cannot be charged to the EU projects. 

 

Finally, in the case of persons working exclusively in the EU action, overtime would have 

no impact on the costs that can be charged. As you correctly point out, persons working 

exclusively in one EU project do not have to keep time records. Thus, the number of 

hours worked in the action would be considered equal to the number of annual 

productive hours and, so, the total eligible personnel costs of the employee can be 

charged in any case to the action. This would be independent of the fact that the 

employee has or has not worked overtime while s/he was working exclusively in the EU 

project. 

 

Kind regards, 

Legal and Financial Helpdesk 
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5.6 Dokumentation der Personalkosten 

5.6.1 Zeitaufzeichnungen 

Antwort: 21.02.2014 

 

Dear RES, 

 

could you please decribe the requirements for time recording in a H2020 action in 

detail.  

 

In particular, we need to know if it is still necessary (like in FP7) required that the time 

recording system enables complete reconciliation of total hours per person, listing all 

activities (EU projects, internally funded research, administration, absences etc.) for 

persons not working exclusively for the action.  

 

There are some statements in the MGA which have raised our suspicion that the rules 

might have changed in this respect (standard factual finding No. 33 in the „Agreed-

upon procedures to be performed and standard factual findings to be confirmed by 

the Auditor“ reads that „All persons recorded their time dedicated to the action on a 

daily/ weekly/ monthly basis (…)“ and „All working time to be charged to should be 

recorded (…).“ Furthermore, the MGA reads in article 18.1.2: „In addition, for 

personnel costs (declared as actual costs or on the basis of unit costs), the 

beneficiaries must keep time records for the number of hours declared.“  

 

We would therefore like you to specify if at all, and under which conditions, it would be 

acceptable to record the hours worked for the action ONLY. Are there any differences 

related to the method for calculating the annual productive hours (e.g. less 

requirements for beneficiaries using the standard number of 1720 hrs)? 

 

Many thanks in advance, 

 

Antwort: 

Thank you for your message and for your interest in European Union (EU)research 

funding. 

Article 18.1.2 of the Horizon 2020 model grant agreement explicitly indicates that "for 

personnel costs (declared as actual costs or on the basis of unit costs), the beneficiaries 

must keep time records for the number of hours declared". There is no obligation, 
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therefore, to keep records of the hours not declared to the action. Please note also that 

there are no additional requirements on time-recording for the use of any of the three 

options for calculating the annual productive hours. In all three cases the general rule 

defined in article 18.1.2 for personnel costs applies. 
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5.7 Personalkosten für KMU-EigentümerInnen ohne Gehalt 

5.7.1 Gehalt nur für Management des KMU 

 

Antwort: 4.3.2014 

 

Dear RES,  

 

in FP7, it was possible to use the flat-rate physical persons and SME owners who do 

not receive a salary for the cases where the SME owner can show evidence that his/her 

salary corresponded exclusively to the management of the SME and not to his/her 

research work. 

Is it the same for unit costs for SME owners in H2020? 

 

Thanks in advance, Regards, 

 

Antwort: 

Under H2020 the personnel costs of SME owners not receiving a salary and of 

beneficiaries that are natural persons not receiving a salary, who work on the action, can 

be reimbursed on the basis of a unit cost. This applies as well to those who are 

remunerated/compensated by whichever other means such as dividends, service 

contracts between the company and the owner, etc. 

 

As under FP7, if the SME owner can show evidence that his/her salary corresponds 

exclusively to the management of the SME, s/he may declare his/her personnel costs for 

the action based on the unit cost set out in Annex 2. The salary for the management of 

the SME cannot be declared. 

 

 

Kind regards, 

Legal and Financial Helpdesk 
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5.7.2 KMU-EigentümerIn: Untergrenze an Anteilen? 

 

Antwort: 26.3.2014 

 

Dear RES,  

is there a minimum share/partnership interest for an „SME owner without a salary“ to 
be considered as such in H2020? Would a 1 % share be sufficient? (We assume there 
is no such mimimum but we need to be sure about that).  
 
Many thanks in advance, 
 

Antwort:  
 
There is no minimum percentage of ownership to apply the rule. Any co-owner of a Small 
or medium-sized enterprise not receiving a salary can apply the SME owner flat rate in 
order to charge their personnel cost to the EU project. 
 
However, it should be said also that while it is perfectly acceptable that an SME 
shareholder with a very small percentage of ownership uses this possibility, extreme 
cases like the one mentioned in your example would be carefully assessed. In cases like 
that, the Commission would most probably verify that this rule (like any other) is not 
being abused by artificially creating a construction to create profit (e.g. The person 
working in the project was SME owner only during the duration of the project). 
 
With that "caveat", we confirm as indicated above that there is no minimum percentage 
of ownership in the SME, and that any legitimate SME owner fulfilling the criteria would 
be entitled to use this possibility.
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6 Subcontracting 

6.1 Subcontracting auch bei Teilen von Tasks? 

 

Antwort: 17.6.2014 

 

Dear RES,  
 
according to article 13.1 of the GA, beneficiaries may award subcontracts covering the 
implementation of certain action tasks described in Annex 1. 
 
Does this only refer to the implementation of „full tasks“ (i.e. the whole task is 
subcontracted) – as the wording suggests – or could the implementation of a 
„significant part of a task“ by an external provider also be considered as 
subcontracting under certain circumstances?  
 
Thanks in advance,  
Regards, 

 

Antwort:  

 

Thank you for your message. 

We are afraid it is not possible to give a conclusive answer to your question since the 
reply would depend, at least partially, on the specific case. For example, let's suppose 
that the action task described in Annex 1 is to carry out 1000 laboratory tests. The 
consortium carries out directly 500 but decides to externalise the other 500. This would 
be a subcontract even if the "full task" has not been implemented by the external service 
provider. 

Another example might be the development of a prototype identified as an action task in 
Annex 1. Let's suppose that this prototype is composed of several elements among 
which there is a tailor-made stainless steel container and a new electronic device that 
needs to designed and fabricated to be integrated in the prototype. If these two elements 
are externalised, the tailor-made stainless steel container would be normally considered 
as a purchase of goods needed for the action task (developing the prototype). In 
contrast, designing and fabricating the new electronic device would be considered as 
subcontracting as it is part of the action task (developing the prototype). 
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As you can see, if it is the entire "task" or only “part of the task” what is externalized 
does not determine in itself if this is to be regarded as a subcontract or as a purchase of 
goods or services. 

 

The best thing is to check with the project officer whether the specific tasks to be 
externalised is a subcontract or a contract. 

 

Yours sincerely, 
Legal and financial helpdesk 
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7 Sonstige direkte Kosten 

7.1 Kosten von Geräten und Infrastruktur 

7.1.1 Dokumentation von Maschinenstunden 

 

Antwort: 30.6.2014 

 

Dear RES,  
 
could you please outline the minimum requirements for documenting machine hours in 
H2020. Is it sufficient to document the hours during which the machine is used for the 
project, or is a full-time documentation required? Please also let us know if and how the 
machine downtime is to be taken into account.  
 
Best regards, 

 

 

Antwort:  

 

Thank you for your question. Please excuse our delay in responding. 
 
The GA states that “ the only portion of the costs that will be taken into account is that 
which corresponds to the duration of the action and rate of actual use for the purposes of 
the action”. Therefore, the hours used for the project would be sufficient. 
 
Kind regards, 
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8 Geistiges Eigentum 

8.1 Schutz der Ergebnisse 

8.1.1 Mitteilungen nach Projektende 

 

Antwort: 7.4.2014 

 

To whom it may concern,  
 
while reading through the MGA and the information material the question is who will 
be able to/ who should send the information concercing protection of results (27.3 
and 26.4) up to 4 years after the end of an action. 
 
Will the participant Portal to an Action be open until 4 years after the end of Action?  
 
Best, 

 

Antwort:  

Thank you for your message. 

 
In accordance with the model GA (Article 26.4.2) a beneficiary that intends to stop 
protecting results or does not seek an extension must formally notify the 
Commission/Agency. 

All communication between the consortium and the Commission/Agency must be in 
electronic form via the electronic exchange system of the Participant Portal), except for 
formal notifications after payment of the balance. 

Formal notifications after the payment of the balance must be made by registered post 
with proof of delivery (Art. 52 General Model Grant Agreement). 

More explanations about communication between the parties is available in the 
annotated model grant agreement, under Article 52, at: 
http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/h2020/grants_manual/amga/h202
0-amga_en.pdf 

Best regards, 

Legal and financial helpdesk 

 

 

 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/h2020/grants_manual/amga/h2020-amga_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/h2020/grants_manual/amga/h2020-amga_en.pdf
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8.1.2 Schutz nur in einzelnen Staaten 

Antwort: 7.4.2014 

 

To whom it may concern,  
 

while reading through the MGA and the information material in regards to 27.3 and 
26.4 of the MGA we had the question: if one protects a result in one country but not in 
other EU countries or third countries would this be seen as "not protecting them"?  
- same question if one files i.e. a PCP or EU patent application and than chooses just 
one or two countries, would this be a "stop protecting them" for the other countries 
not chosen and therefor needing an information to the EU in accordance with 26.4.? 
 
Best, 

 

Antwort:  

In accordance with Article 27 of the General Model Grant Agreement (MGA), beneficiaries 
must adequately protect (including for an appropriate territorial coverage) if results can 
reasonably be expected to be commercially or industrially exploited and protecting them 
is possible, reasonable and justified given the circumstances. Article 27.2 of the MGA 
refers to the possibility of the EU, Euratom or Agency to assume ownership under the 
terms and conditions set out in Article 26.4 MGA. 

Article 26.4.2 of the MGA includes the case in which a beneficiary intends not to seek an 
extension (e.g. protection in one or two countries only) and requires indeed notification 
and foresees possible assumption of ownership. However, the requirement to notify and 
the possibility to assume ownership does not apply if an extension would not be justified 
given the circumstances. 

Best regards, 

Legal and financial helpdesk 
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8.2 Verwertung der Ergebnisse 

8.2.1 Dokumentation der Verwertung 

 

Antwort: 1.7.2014 

 

To whom it may concern,  
 
in 28.1. of the MGA the exploitation Obligation of a beneficiary is laid out. To be sure 
to be able to comply - since as a Research Organisation we do not develop or create 
"products or process" for the market, our question is what kind of documentation will 
be needed for the verification of futher research or service providing (most of the 
exploitation will - next to other H 2020 Projects- in internal research and contract 
research which has high obligation on confidentiality).  
 
I thank you for your answers and remain coordially, 

 

 

Antwort:  

 
Thank you for your question and for your interest in the EU research funding. Please 
excuse our delay in answering which is due to the high number of questions we are 
receiving on Horizon 2020. 

As mentioned by you, Article 28.1 states that the beneficiaries must take measures 
aiming to ensure exploitation of their results. This is a best effort obligation, and it will 
depend on the specific circumstances, including the legal status of the beneficiary. In 
any case, beneficiaries must be proactive and take specific measures to ensure that their 
results are used. These measures may aim for exploitation by the beneficiary itself (e.g. 
for further research or for commercial or industrial exploitation in its own activities, as it 
seems to be your case), or by others (other beneficiaries or third parties, e.g. through 
licensing or by transferring the ownership of results). 

In any case, the type of verification of this obligation and the documents required will 
depend on the specific measures adopted by the beneficiary. Although it is easier to 
show in case of commercial or industrial exploitation, the use of the results for further 
research or contract research may be substantiated by internal documents, records, 
copies of contracts, etc… 
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The Commission is bound to respect the confidentiality of confidential information 
provided, as detailed in Article 36 of the Grant Agreement. For more information on this 
point, please see Article 36 of the Annotated Grant Agreement at: 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/h2020/grants_manual/amga/h202
0-amga_en.pdf 

 
 
Kind regards, 

Legal and Financial Helpdesk 

 

 

http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/h2020/grants_manual/amga/h2020-amga_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/research/participants/data/ref/h2020/grants_manual/amga/h2020-amga_en.pdf
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9 Checks/Audits/Reviews 

9.1 Fristen 

9.1.1 Allgemeine Frist des Art. 22.1.1 

Antwort: 20.6.2014 

 

Dear RES,  
 
according to article 22.1.1 of the Grant Agreement, the Commission or Agency may 
check the proper implementation of the action and compliance with the obligations 
under the Agreement and may request additional information in accordance with 
article 17 "during the implementation of the action or afterwards" . 
 
Since there is no time-limit indicated in these articles, can you please either confirm 
that no limits apply in relation to this obligation, in the other case, provide further 
information on possible time aspects in this context. 
 
Best regards, 

 

 

Antwort:  

 

Thank you for your message. We apologise for the delay in replying due to the current 
heavy workload. Please find below the reply to your question: 
 
No direct time limit applies to the right of the Commission/Agency to carry out checks on 
the proper implementation of the action and compliance with the obligations under the 
Agreement. 
 
It depends on the issue at stake. For example, Article 18 of the H2020 Model Grant 
Agreement sets up the period during which beneficiaries have the obligation to keep 
records and other supporting documentation. This period is limited to [option by default: 
five] [option for low value grants: three] years after the payment of the balance. After 
such period is expired the Commission/Agency may still carry out checks but the 
beneficiary is not obliged to have kept the supporting records. For carrying out audits, 
the Commission has a time period of 2 years after the payment of the balance. 
 
Certain IPR obligations (for example, related to the protection of the results, in 
accordance with article 26.4 of the H2020 Model Grant Agreement) may run beyond the 
end of the duration of an action/payment of the balance. The applicable time-limits for 
such obligations are specified, where appropriate, in the Model Grant Agreement. In such 
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cases, the Commission may request additional information on the compliance with such 
obligations. 
 
Best regards, 
Legal and Financial Helpdesk 
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Participant Portal: LEAR/LSIGN/FSIGN 

9.2 Allgemeines 

Antwort: 3.6.2014 

 

Dear RES,  
 
could you please inform us if, and how, the Research Participant Portal and the 
Participant Portal used by the Life Long Learning programme are interconnected.  
In particular, we would like to know if an Account Administrator appointed in the frame 
of LLL can change the organisation’s data provided in the H2020 context, and vice-
versa. 
 
Many thanks in advance,  
Regards, 
 
 

Antwort:  

 

Thank you for your message. 
 
Absolutely: the answer is yes. 
 
Behind the portal layout, it is exactly the same instance of the IAM and PDM/URF 
systems, including their database. 
 
The only difference at the level of the applications is in URF, where the EAC portal 
hyperlink to URF enables "multilinguism + EAC facts + optional SME assessment". 
 
Kind regards, 

The Research Enquiry Service Back-Office 


